Corporate income includes property management fees, interest on bank accounts and interest on the loan receivable. The 57.5%
increase year‑over‑year relates to the interest earned on a $4.0 million mezzanine loan that was issued on May 23, 2014, bearing
interest at prime plus 7.0% or a maximum of 10.0%, as discussed on page 52.

42  K i l l a m  P r o p e r t i e s  I n c  |  2 0 1 4

2014 Management’s Discussion & Analysis
Dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars (except as noted)

Fair Value Gains
For the years ended December 31,

2014 2013 % Change

Apartments $ (298) $1,272 (123.4)%
MHCs 4,730 11,798 (59.9)%
IPUC 336 ‑ N/A

$ 4,768 $13,070 (63.5)%

Killam recorded $4.8 million in fair value gains in 2014, a decrease compared to $13.1 million in fair value gains recorded in 2015.
A 25 bps decrease in year‑over‑year capitalization rate compression was offset by an increase in capital reserves, a decline in
NOI assumptions at certain properties reflecting higher utility and energy costs and a 10 basis point increase in vacancy and an
increase in the Company’s capital spend in the year.

The effective weighted average cap‑rate used to value the MHCs decreased 17 bps to 6.69% from December 31, 2015, resulting in
a $4.7 million fair value gain for the year ended December 31, 2014.

See further discussion on cap‑rates in the “Investment Properties” section of the MD&A.

Other Expenses

Financing Costs

For the years ended December 31,

2014 2013 % Change

Mortgage, loan, and construction loan interest $29,572 $30,090 (1.7)%
Amortization of fair value adjustments on assumed debt (499) (459) 8.7%
Convertible debenture interest 6,752 6,687 1.0%
Subordinated debenture interest ‑ 10 ‑ %
Capitalized interest (1,216) (1,097) 10.8%

$34,609 $35,231 (1.8)%

Financing costs decreased $0.6 million, or 1.8%, in 2014 compared to 2013 due primarily to refinancings completed at lower
interest rates and higher capitalized interest associated with the timing of two ongoing development projects as these
projects were in their early stages in 2013. Interest costs associated with development projects are capitalized to the respective
development property until substantial completion is achieved.

Mortgage, loan and construction loan interest expense, as a percentage of NOI, has decreased year‑over‑year as the Company
refinanced and acquired new debt at lower interest rates. In 2014, Killam placed $74.6 million of new debt on acquisitions,